
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Audit Committee  

   

Date: TUESDAY, 12 MARCH 2013 
 

Time: 5.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3A - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Members on the Committee 
 
John Morley (Chairman) 
George Cooper 

Paul Harmsworth (Labour Lead) 
Raymond Graham 
Richard Lewis 

 
 

  
Published: 4 March 2013 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Khalid Ahmed 
Tel: 01895 250833 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: kahmed@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=256&MId=1400&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

 
This Committee 

 
This Committee will be resp
[...]
ssues arising from the audit of the accounts. 
 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest in Matters coming before this meeting 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2012 (Pages 1-6) 

4 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 To confirm that all items marked Part I will be considered in public and that any 
items marked Part II will be considered in private.  

5 Deloitte Annual Grant Audit Letter (Pages 7-20) 

6 Deloitte - 2012/13 Annual Audit Plan (Pages 21-68) 

7 Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 69-106) 

8 Internal Audit Strategy and Review of the Terms of Reference (Pages 107-112) 

9 Internal Audit Operational Plan 2013-14 (Pages 113-120) 

10 Delivering the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2012-13 (Pages 121-122) 

11 Revisions to the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment 
Strategy 2013/14 to 2015/16 (Pages 123-148) 

12 Balances and Reserves Statement 2013/14 (Pages 149-158) 

13 Work Programme 2012/13 (Pages 159-162) 

14 Changing Legislation and Current Issues  

 Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee review into 
the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee and its Terms of Reference 
 
The Committee is informed that the Leader of the Council is considering changes 
to the Audit Committee Terms of Reference in light of the Corporate Services & 
Partnerships Policy Overview Committee's review. The Leader is aware that the 
current Terms of Reference need to be updated and better aligned with the 
new Cabinet and Officer structures that came into force in late 2012.  
 
The Audit Committee will be consulted on any proposals, with any changes likely to 
take effect at the Annual meeting of the Council to be held in May. It should be 
noted that any constitutional proposals, recommended to Council for approval, 
should come from the Leader in the first instance.  



 

 
PART II 
15 Risk Management (Pages 163-186) 
 
16     Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 187-188) 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
 
Audit Committee 
Thursday, 6 December 2012 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 

 

 
 Independent Member: 

John Morley (Chairman) 
 
Members Present: 
Councillors George Cooper, Raymond Graham, Paul Harmsworth and Richard 
Lewis. 
 
Officers Present: 
Garry Coote (Corporate Fraud Investigations Manager) Nancy Le Roux (Head of 
Corporate Finance), Helen Taylor (Head of Audit and Fraud), Paul Whaymand 
(Director of Finance) and Khalid Ahmed (Democratic Services Manager).   
 
Others Present: 
Heather Bygrave (Deloitte) 
 
Apologies: 
Jonathan Gooding (Deloitte)  
 
The Chairman reported that Members had held a scheduled private meeting 
with the external auditors (Deloitte) prior to this meeting. 
 

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor George Cooper declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 7 
– Internal Audit Progress Report and Plan amendments as his wife was a 
Governor of one of the schools in the report. He remained in the room and took 
part in discussions on the item.   
 

28. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 
Agreed as an accurate record.  
 
[The Chairman reported that the final version of the Annual Audit letter had been 
circulated to the Members before submission to the Audit Commission.] 
 

29. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was agreed that all items of business would be considered in public. 
 

30. INTERNAL AUDIT CORPORATE FRAUD REPORT 
 
Members were reminded that the first Corporate Fraud Plan 
was approved by the Audit Committee in June 2012 and it was 
reported that progress against that plan was mostly on track. 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
Particular reference was made to the activity of Social Housing 
Fraud where 28 properties had been taken back by the Council 
which had generated savings of £504,000. The Committee 
praised officers for their work in t
[...]
made to Government backed guarantees as an option for 
investment and the Director of Finance said he would 
investigate this as part of the Council’s Investment Strategy. 
 
The Committee noted that the Cumulative Net Borrowing 
Requirement for 2012/13 had dropped substantially: this was 
largely because of the HRA settlement. 
 
The Director of Finance reported that the contents of Table 14 
on Specified Investments would be updated prior to submission 
to February Council, with a view to reducing the list to those 
investments likely to be used. In addition in relation to Non-
Specified Investments, , the Director of Finance said he would 
also investigate further Sterling denominated bonds by non-UK 
sovereign governments.     
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the Committee reviewed and noted the information 
contained in the report.  

 

 
Paul 
Whaymand 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Paul 
Whaymand 

32. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT   
 
The Head of Audit provided Members with a summary of 
Internal Audit activity in the period from 1 September 2012 to 
22 November 2012. 
 
During the period four completed audits in the current report 
had received Limited Assurance, six had received Satisfactory 
Assurance and three Full Assurance. 
 
The Committee noted that the recruitment for a trainee auditor 
had been completed and the appointee would commence 
duties in January 2013.  This vacancy had arisen because a 
trainee auditor had resigned. 
 
The following issues were raised by Members: 
 

• Contracts – Final Accounts (Corporate Construction) 
(2011-12) – the Committee expressed concern at the 
number of high risk actions from this audit. The Head 
of Audit recognised this but reported that these were 
currently being addressed and would be included in 
the update report which the Committee would 
receive in June.  

• Direct Payments 2011/12 review – the objective of 
this audit was to provide assurance to management 
on the adequacy, effectiveness and application of 
the ke
[...]
d followed this up with the Chief 
Education Officer and would update Members. 

• Food Health & Safety 1st Follow Up – the Head of 
Audit reported that good progress was being made 
on outstanding recommendations 

• Fusion Contract Management 6th Follow up – The 
Committee was informed that the two outstanding 
high level recommendations were subject to legal 
discussions. 

• New Year’s Green Lane Weighbridge – Members 
were informed that 15 of the 20 outstanding 
recommendations had been implemented. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Helen Taylor 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Helen Taylor 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Helen Taylor 
 
 
 
Helen Taylor 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



• Adoption – The Committee noted that there were 
still 4 outstanding recommendations 

• Children with Disabilities – Transition – concern was 
expressed at outstanding recommendations from 
this audit from 2010-11, particularly as this was a 
vulnerable group. The Head of Audit undertook to 
investigate this further and report back at the next 
meeting. 

• Asylum Accommodation – there are outstanding 
recommendations from 2009/10 audit. The Head of 
Audit undertook to investigate this further and report 
back at the next meeting. 

      
RESOLVED - 

 
1. That the progress against the Internal Audit Plan for 

2012/13 and the updated position of those audits 
undertaken in 2009-10, 2010-11 and 2011-12 be noted.    

 

 
 
 
 
 
Helen Taylor 
 
 
 
Helen Taylor 
 

33. WORK PROGRAMME 2012/13 
 
Noted.  
  

 

34. ANNUAL REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
 
The Committee agreed that the annual review in Internal Audit 
should take the form of a self assessment carried out by the 
Head of Audit. 
 

 

35. CHANGING LEGISLATION AND CURRENT ISSUES 
 
Audit Commission Document – Protecting the Public 
Purse – Members noted the document which had been sent to 
them on 9 November 2012 
 
Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview 
Committee review into the Effectiveness of the Audit 
Committee and its Terms of Reference – Members asked for 
a progress report on this for the next meeting.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Khalid 
Ahmed 
 

 The meeting which commenced at 5.15pm, closed at: 
7.00pm 
 
Next meeting: 12 March 2013 at 5.00pm 

 

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the resolutions 
please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. Circulation of these minutes are to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.  

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee  12 March 2013 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 

 
DELOITTE - ANNUAL GRANT AUDIT LETTER    
 

Contact Officer: Nancy Leroux 
Telephone: 01895 250353 

 
SUMMARY 
 
This report provides a summary of the key findings on the grant work undertaken by 
Deloitte for the year ended 31 March 2012.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Committee is asked to note the report. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
The attached report addressed to the Audit Committee on 2012 Grant Certifications has 
been completed by the Council’s external auditors Deloitte to communicate the key 
issues arising from their 2011/12 grant certification work.   
 
Deloitte were responsible for certifying 6 claims and returns, all of which were certified by 
the required deadline and their key findings from this work were that as a result of errors 
identified during the audit, adjustments were made to 3 of the 6 grant claims prior to 
certification and qualification letters were issued in respect of 2 grant claims. The 
reasons for the qualifications were as follows: 
 

• Housing and council tax benefit scheme (BEN01) – initial testing of 80 cases 
identified errors on 10 cases.  As a result further testing was carried out 
including cases with a past history of error.  However, the estimate of the 
potential under claim on subsidy is only £15k. 

 
• Single Programme (RG31) – a qualification letter was issued in respect of 3 

points: the statement of grant expenditure included expenditur
[...]
uation of these funds as a specific risk.

The fund also makes use of derivatives which can be complex in terms of accounting,
measurement and disclosure requirements.

During 2012/13, the scheme has transferred investments between investment managers using
Nomura as transition managers. The assets were transferred the equity portfolio from Marathon
to both Kempen Global and Newton Global via a holding period at State Street Global Advisors.

Deloitte
response

For the private equity investments we will seek to understand the approach adopted in the
valuation of such investments and inspect supporting documentation such as cash flow reports,
quarterly investment advisor reports and audited financial statements. We will tailor further
procedures depending on the outcome of that work and our assessment of the risk of material
error taking into account the fund’s investment holding at the year end.

We will update our understanding of the rationale for the use of the derivatives and then test
compliance with the accounting, measurement and disclosure requirements of the Code of Audit
Practice on Local Authority Accounting. We will consult with our internal specialists and where
considered necessary ask them to perform tests of these balances through re-calculation of the
value attributable to them.

We will review the transition reports for the two transitions in the period and assess the accuracy
of the transition holdings.

Management override of controls

Audit guidance
includes a
presumed risk
of management
override of key
controls.

Auditing standards recognise that management may be able to override controls that are in
place to present inaccurate or even fraudulent financial reports. They include a presumption of
a risk of management override of key controls.

Deloitte
response

We will focus our work on testing of journals, significant accounting estimates and any unusual
transactions, including those with related parties.

Page 57



Audit Plan for the audit o
[...]
on Road Depot (4th) Jan-12 4 10 0   0 1 0   0 0 0   0 1 0 Feb-13 
Minet Infants (2nd) Nov-11 0 2 2   0 1 0   0 1 0   0 0 0 N/A 
Critical Team (2nd) Nov-11 2 3 2   1 1 0   1 1 0   0 0 0 N/A 
Street Lighting (4th) Nov-11 1 3 0   1 2 0   0 2 0   1 0 0 Apr-13 
Highways Planned (5th) Jan-10 0 4 0   0 3 0   0 1 0   0 2 0 Apr-13 
Total   52 117 35   37 80 22   28 61 15   9 19 7   
% implemented (by risk level) in this 
period                   76% 76% 68%   

Overall % implemented (all risk 
levels) in this period                           

Overall % not yet implemented  
  

                        

 75% 
 

 25% 

  
  
  

% of original recommendations now 
implemented (by risk level)   83% 84% 80%               

P
age 105



 

Audit Committee  12 March 2013 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 

 

Page 106



Audit Committee  12 March 2013 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
 

Internal Audit Strategy and Review of the Terms of Reference 
 

Contact Officer: Simon Bailey 
Telephone: 01895 556132 

REASON FOR ITEM 
 
The CIPFA1  Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government (2006) required the 
Head of Internal Audit to produce an Audit Strategy and Annual Operational Plan, and to 
ensure that the Audit Committee receives, understands and approves it. 
 
This report sets out the strategy for delivery and development of the Internal Audit 
Service 2013-14 and the associated Annual Internal Audit Operational Plan.  It details 
how the service will be delivered, the assurance that it will provide and how the Head of 
Internal Audit will contribute to corporate governance arrangements, risk management 
processes and key internal control systems.  The Internal Audit Strategy underpins the 
assurance the Head of Internal Audit provides for the Annual Governance Statement.  
 
This report also takes into account that from April 2013 the current CIPFA Code of 
Practice is being replaced by new UK standards for internal audit in the public sector. 
CIPFA is publishing a Local Government Application Note for the PSIAS on the 3rd April. 
There will then be a review of how the new standards and Application Note will affect the 
internal audit framework for 2013/14 and later years, and the results of the review will be 
reported to the next meeting of this committee. 
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
The Audit Committee should review and approve the Internal Audit Strategy for 2013-14 
and note that a review of the Terms of Reference will be reported to the June meeting of 
this Committee. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1. INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY 2013-14 AND TERMS OF REFERENCE 

1.1. The Audit Strategy is a high level document, which deals with how the service will 
be delivered and developed. The Audit Plan provides details of how this strategy 
translates into a detailed work plan.  Both documents are updated annually. 

1.2 There are also an Internal Audit Terms of Reference that describe the purpose and 
authority of the Council’s Internal Audit service, as well as its principal 
responsibilities and operating methods. 

 1.3 The Terms of Reference have taken into account CIPFA’s Code of Practice for 
Internal Audit in Local Government and also take due cognisance of the standards 
of other bodies, such as the Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors, the Auditing 
Practices Board and the CCAB2.   

                                            
1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
2 Consultative Committee of Accountancy Bodies 

Agenda Item 8

Page 107



Audit Committee  12 March 2013 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
 

1.4 In 2012 representatives from CIPFA, other professional bodies and the main public 
sector organisations in the UK agreed to produce a common standard for all internal 
audit services across the UK public sector. It is based on the IIA’s3 International 
Standards, Definition of Internal Auditing and Code of Ethics and is called the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards, PSIAS. It
[...]
Professional Development for all staff is addressed through the PADA 
process. 

 

                                            
4 Qualified member of any of the five accountancy bodies that are themselves members of the 

Consultative Committee of Accountancy Bodies 
5 Qualified member of the Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors, the UK chapter of the IIA 
6 Qualified member (Fellow) of the Institute of Chartered Accountants in Ireland  

Page 110



Audit Committee  12 March 2013 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government in the United Kingdom (CIPFA, 
2006) 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (CIPFA and others, 2012) 

Page 111



Page 112

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Audit Committee  12 March 2013 

PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 
    

 
 
Internal Audit Operational Plan 2013-14 
 

Contact Officer: Jay Nandhra 
Telephone: 01895 227907 

REASON FOR ITEM 
 

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice for 
Internal Audit in Local Government had required the Head of Internal Audit to produce a 
risk based plan, that was fixed for no longer than a year and was designed to implement 
the Audit Strategy. The Audit Committee was to approve but not direct this plan.  From 
April 2013 this Code is succeeded by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, PSIAS. 
These standards also require the Head of Internal Audit to produce a risk-based plan 
and for it to be approved at a senior level.   
 
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
To approve and comment on the operational plan for 2013-14. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1. Development of the Internal Audit Operational Plan 2013-14 
1.1. The annual audit plan takes account of the Council’s priorities and any associated 
risks. In developing the plan, a systematic risk assessment and planning methodology is 
used, as set out in the Audit Strategy. The methodology supports the Council in 
deliveri
[...]
lank



Page 175

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 186

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 16

Page 187

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 188

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2012
	5 Deloitte Annual Grant Audit Letter
	Annual Grants Certification Letter

	6 Deloitte - 2012/13 Annual Audit Plan
	Hillingdon Audit Plan 2013 - final
	Audit Plan for 2012-13 accounts - Hillingdon LGPS V3 Clean

	7 Internal Audit Progress Report
	8 Internal Audit Strategy and Review of the Terms of Reference
	9 Internal Audit Operational Plan 2013-14
	10 Delivering the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2012-13
	11 Revisions to the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 2013/14 to 2015/16
	Treasury Management Strategy 2013-14(final)

	12 Balances and Reserves Statement 2013/14
	13 Work Programme 2012/13
	15 Risk Management
	2. Appendix 1 - Risk Matrix (1)
	3. Appendix 2 Corporate Risk Register
	4. App 3 - Draft Risk Management Policy Guidance Revised (v3)

	16 Internal Audit Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
Audit Committee 
Tuesday, 12 March 2013 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3a - Civic 
Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 

 

 
 Independent Member: 

John Morley (Chairman). 
 
Members Present: 
Councillors George Cooper, Raymond Graham, Paul Harmsworth and Richard 
Lewis. 
 
Officers Present: 
Simon Bailey (Interim Head of Internal Audit), Kevin Byrne (Head of Policy, 
Performance and Partnerships), Gill Crosbie (Audit Manager), Nancy Le Roux 
(Head of Corporate Finance), Jay Nandhra (Audit Manager), Paul Whaymand 
(Director of Finance) and Khalid Ahmed (Democratic Services Manager).   
 
Others Present: 
Heather Bygrave (Deloitte) 
 

36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Raymond Graham and Richard Lewis declared Non-Pecuniary 
Interests in Agenda Item 6– Deloitte – 2012/13 Annual Audit Plan as they were 
both Members of the Pensions Committee. They both remained in the room and 
took part in discussions on the item.  
 
Councillors Raymond Graham and Richard Lewis declared Non-Pecuniary 
Interests in Agenda Item 14 – Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy 
Overview Committee review into the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee and 
its Terms of Reference as both Members were Members of the Corporate 
Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee. They both remained in the 
room and took part in discussions on the item.  
 
Councillor George Cooper declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest in Agenda Item 7 - 
Internal Audit Progress Report and Agenda Item 9 - Internal Audit Operational 
Plan, as his wife was a Governor at Charville Primary School. He remained in 
the room and took part in discussions on the items.  
 

37. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 DECEMBER 2012 
 
Agreed as an accurate record.  
 

 



38. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was agreed that Agenda Items 15 – Risk Management and Agenda Item 16 – 
Internal Audit Report which were in Part II of the Agenda be considered in 
private. The rest of the Agenda was considered in public. 
 

39. DELOITTE – ANNUAL GRANT LETTER 
 
Heather Bygrave from Deloitte attended the meeting and 
provided Members with a summary of the key findings on the 
grant work undertaken. 
 
The Committee was informed that Deloitte was responsible for 
certifying 6 claims and returns, all of which were certified by the 
required deadline and their key findings from this work were 
that as a result of errors identified during the audit, adjustments 
were made to 3 of the 6 grant claims prior to certification. 
Qualifications letters were issued in respect of 2 grant claims. 
 
The reasons for the qualifications were relating to Housing and 
Council Tax benefit scheme, where errors had been identified 
in 10 out of the 80 cases tested. Also a qualification letter was 
issued in respect of three points relating to the Single 
Programme and asking the Authority to revisit the capital and 
revenue split in relation to the costs of Home Energy Advisors. 
 
The Committee noted that such qualifications were not 
unusual, and could be because of very minor errors.  The total 
fees for the grant certification work had reduced to £115,399 
which had been due to the considerable testing undertaken by 
the Internal Audit Team which had helped contain the overall 
cost. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the contents of the report be noted. 
          

 

40. DELOITTE – 2012/13 ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 
 
Heather Bygrave from Deloitte attended the meeting and 
introduced the report to Members. 
 
Members were informed that the key changes from last year 
were: 
 

• Changes to the Housing Revenue Account which was 
considered an audit risk 

• The HRA settlement payment no longer being 
considered a significant audit risk on the basis that this 
was a one-off transaction in 2011/12  

 
The Committee was informed that for the 2012/13 financial 

Action By: 
 
 



statements, Deloitte had estimated materiality of £7.5million, 
which was based on the prior year outturn.  
 
The significant audit risks were identified and the main areas 
on which specific audit work would focus would be 

• Contributions 
• Benefits 
• Financial Instruments 
• Management of Key Controls 

 
Reference was made to the number of identified control 
deficiencies at the Council in monitoring housing repair and 
construction contracts. If controls were not designed and 
implemented correctly the Council would not be achieving 
value for money for procurement of construction contracts. 
 
The Committee noted that the indicative fee for the audit for 
2012/13, excluding the audit of the pension’s scheme and 
certification of claims and returns was £207,090, which was a 
reduction of £138,000 from last year. Reference was made to 
the fees payable in relation to the monitoring of a building 
contract for the expansion of six primary schools. This was 
£242,231, with £177,808 retained by Drivers Jonas Deloitte, 
with £64,423 being paid to a sub-contractor. 
 
Audit Plan for the Pension Fund 
 
Members were informed that the approach was the same as for 
the last two years.  
 
Reference was made to the number of complexities 
surrounding the calculation of both benefits in retirement and 
ill-health and death benefits remained a key area of audit risk. 
 
Deloitte reported that in relation to Financial Instruments, 
during 2012/13, the scheme had transferred investments 
between Investment Managers using Nomura as transition 
managers. The assets were transferred to the equity portfolio 
from Marathon to both Kempen Global and Newton Global via 
a holding period at State Street Global Advisors. 
 
Members were informed that the plan would be considered by 
the Pensions Committee on 27 March 2013.       
 
RESOLVED -      

 
1. That the information contained in the report be 

noted. 
 
 
 



41. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT   
 
The Chairman welcomed the new Interim Head of Internal 
Audit, Simon Bailey to his first meeting of the Audit Committee. 
 
The Director of Finance updated Members on the structural 
changes which had taken place in the Council, and the 
implications this had in relation to this Committee. The 
Committee was assured that the effectiveness of the Internal 
Audit Team would not be affected by the changes.    
 
Reference was made to the proposals to transfer the Fraud 
Team to the Residents Services Directorate, but Members 
were informed that Corporate Fraud Reports would still be 
submitted to this Committee every six months. 
 
The Interim Head of Internal Audit provided Members with a 
summary of Internal Audit activity in the period from 24 
November 2012 to 8 February 2013. 
 
During the period of the fourteen audits completed, two had 
received Full Assurance, ten audits had received Satisfactory 
Assurance and two had received Limited Assurance. 
 
The following issues were raised by Members: 
 

• The implementation rate for follow up reviews was 
75% which was an improvement on last quarter’s rate 
of 64%. 

• Housing Services Major Works and Housing Gas and 
other Services Contracts – the Director of Finance 
reported that this service was undertaking a major 
BID review so it was not appropriate to carry out a full 
audit at the moment. These audits would be covered 
in 2013-14 as part of the planned Property 
Maintenance audit. 

• Schools Buildings Programme – Permanent - The  
Committee expressed some concern at the lack of a 
Corporate Construction Procedures Handbook which 
had been identified as a high risk area. The Director 
of Finance reported that the number of high risks was 
being addressed. 

• Licensing Service – Reference was made to the two 
high risk areas identified and in particular the required 
action plan to clear the backlog. Members asked that 
an update be provided at the next meeting on what 
level of management had been made aware of this 
backlog. 

• Northgate IT Disaster Recovery Arrangements – 
Reference was made to the two data centres and 
subsequent to the meeting the Director of Finance 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Head of 
Internal Audit   
 
 
 
 
 
 



reported that these were located within the UK, at 
London Docklands and in Woking. 

• Self Directed Support – The Committee was informed 
that clients were not yet managing their own Personal 
Budgets so there was no increased risk to vulnerable 
people. 

• Commissioning Third Sector Providers – Concern 
was expressed at the high risk which had been 
identified in relation to three unsigned contracts. 
Members were assured that Corporate Procurement 
was now tightening up procedures to ensure this did 
not happen in the future. 

• Caravan Site (Colne Park) – Concern was expressed 
at the identified high risk recommendation regarding 
the collection of annual gas certificates from residents 
at the site. The Committee asked that Members be 
emailed progress on the implementation of this 
control improvement, together with the management 
response. 

• Golf Courses Follow Up Review – The Committee 
noted the progress made in implementing the 
recommendations but officers were asked to provide 
a further update on progress made at the next 
meeting of the Committee. 

• School Audits – The Committee was informed that 
the Governing Body of schools were sent audit 
reports. 

• New Year’s Green Lane Weighbridge – The 
Committee was informed that there was now only one 
medium outstanding recommendation and this would 
be followed up. 

• Children with Disabilities – Transition – The 
Committee asked that their concerns at the revised 
date of May 2013 to implement the outstanding 
recommendations be communicated back to 
management. 

             
RESOLVED- 

 
1. That the in year progress against the Internal Audit 

Plan for 2012/13 be noted and the updated position 
on outstanding recommendations of those audits 
undertaken in 2009-10, 2010-11 and 2011-12 be 
noted.      

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Head of 
Internal Audit 
 
 
 
 
 
Head of 
Internal Audit 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Head of 
Internal Audit 
 
 
 
 

42. INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND REVIEW OF THE 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
Members were informed that the report set out the strategy for 
delivery and development of the Internal Audit Service 2013-14 
and the associated Annual Internal Audit Operational Plan. 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 



This detailed how the service would be delivered, the 
assurance that it would provide and how the Head of Internal 
Audit would contribute to corporate governance arrangements, 
risk management processes and key internal control systems. 
 
This report also took into account that from April 2013 the 
current CIPFA Code of Practice was being replaced by new UK 
standards for internal audit in the public sector. CIPFA was 
publishing an Application Note for the Local Government sector 
in April. There would then be a review of how the new 
standards and Application Note would affect the internal audit 
framework for 2013/14 and later years, and the results of the 
review would be reported to the next meeting of this 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That approval be given to the Internal Audit 
Strategy for 2013-14 and it be noted that a review 
of the Terms of Reference would be reported to 
the next meeting of this Committee. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Head of 
Internal Audit  

43. INTERNAL AUDIT OPERATIONAL PLAN 
 
Members were informed that the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice for 
Internal Audit in Local Government required the Head of 
Internal Audit to produce a risk based plan, which was fixed for 
no longer than a year and was designed to implement the Audit 
Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That approval be given to the Internal Audit   
Operational Plan. 

    

 

44. DELIVERING THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
(AGS) 2012-13 
 
The report provided Members with an update on the process to 
be adopted and the approach to be taken in compiling the 
Annual Governance Statement. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the sources of management information and 
assurance used to produce the AGS be noted.    

 
 
 
 
 

 



45. REVISIONS TO THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
STRATEGY STATEMENT AND INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
2013/14 TO 2015/15 
 
The Committee had considered the draft Annual Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy for 
2013/14 to 2015/16 at the meeting on 6 December 2012.   
 
The Committee reviewed the changes from the draft to the final 
version of the Statement. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 

46. BALANCES AND RESERVES STATEMENT 2013/14 
 
The report was noted. 
 

 

47.  CORPORATE SERVICES & PARTNERSHIPS POLICY 
OVERVIEW COMMITTEE REVIEW INTO THE 
EFFECTIVENESS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE AND ITS 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
The Committee was provided with an update on the progress 
of the implementation of the recommendations of the review. 
   

 

48. WORK PROGRAMME 2011/12  
 
Noted. 
 

 
 
  

49. RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT – 2012/13 – QUARTER 3 
 
The report on this item was included in Part II as it contained 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the Authority holding that 
information) and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighed the public interest in disclosing it 
(exempt information under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12 A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
as amended. 
 
RESOLVED – 

 
1. That approval be given to the risk management 

arrangements and the information contained in the 
report be noted. 

 

 

50 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
The report on this item was included in Part II as it contained 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

 
 
 
 



particular person (including the Authority holding that 
information) and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighed the public interest in disclosing it 
(exempt information under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12 A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
as amended. 
 
RESOLVED – 

 
1. That the information contained in the report be 

noted.  
 

 
 
 

 The meeting which commenced at 5.00pm, closed at: 
7.00pm 
 
Next meeting: 25 June 2012 at 5.00pm 

 

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the resolutions 
please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. Circulation of these minutes are to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 

 

 


